
 

 

 

CITY OF EATON RAPIDS 

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

AGENDA 
 

08/13/2021 

7:00 a.m. 

City Hall – 2nd Floor 

200 S. Main Street 

 

 

1. Call to Order 

2. Approval of Agenda 

3. Citizen Comments (3-minute time limit) 

4. Consent Calendar 

a. July 9, 2021 DDA Meeting Minutes 

Approve the minutes from the July 9, 2021 regular DDA Board 

Meeting 

b. Treasury Report 

Approve the treasury revenue and expense report for month end July 

31, 2020 

5. Old Business 

a. Main Street Map & Directory 

Review proposal from TotalLocal regarding map and directory, and 

website refresh services. 

b. Executive Director Review 

The board will conduct the annual performance review of the 

Executive Director 

6.  New Business 

a. Sidewalk Repair Invoice 

Approve $2,390.62 invoice from City of Eaton Rapids DPW for the 

two sidewalk approaches on the Hall Street lot; and authorize the 



Executive Director to approve the DDA’s share of sidewalk 

replacement at a cost not to exceed $1,076.00 for the remaining Hall 

Street sidewalk. 

7.  Director’s Report 

a. Business Updates 

i. Rooster Hill 

ii. Your Creative Escape 

iii. Boost Mobile 

iv. Cassandra’s Heavenly Cakes and More 

b. LEAP request submissions 

c. PIPs 

d. WITL Remote 

e. Eat & Rapids 

f. Elevate Eaton Rapids Account 

g. Donations 

h. Sidewalk Plowing 

i. Brush Clearing 

j. T-Shirt update 

k. 214 S. Main Update 

8. Committee Reports 

9.  Board Member Comments 

10.  Adjournment 



Downtown Development Authority 

July 9, 2021 

The regular meeting of the Downtown Development Authority was held on 9, 2021 at City Hall, 200 S 

Main St, Eaton Rapids, MI 48827.  

Chairman McNabb called the meeting to order at 7:08am.  

Present were Chairman McNabb (via zoom), Vice-Chair DeFrance (in-person), and Board Members 

Booher (in-person), Lindow (via zoom), and McGee (via zoom). Absent – Secretary Carducci, Mayor 

Malewski, and Board Members Babbitt and Willey. 

Also, present was DDA Director Smith.  

A motion to approve the agenda was made by DeFrance, seconded by Booher. Motion carried 

unanimously 

A motion was made by DeFrance, seconded by McGee to approve the consent calendar. Motion carried 

unanimously. 

Motion made by DeFrance, seconded by McGee to discuss renewing the contract with Master Mowing 

for snow clearing services. Motion carried unanimously. 

The Economic Vitality team will get set up and begin to establish the framework for the new 

Entrepreneur Grant. 

The Executive Director’s review will be pushed back to August when there are more board members 

present to participate.  

Motion by Booher, supported by DeFrance to accept the quote from The Locker Room, Eaton Rapids for 

the printing of retail t-shirts and board member polos. Motion carried unanimously. 

Motion by DeFrance, supported by McGee to spend $1,335.00 with Master Mowing to clear the 

brush/weeds and debris from the waterfront on the Hall Street Property 

Motion made by DeFrance, supported by McGee to approve the December 2021 and June 2022 DDA 

Board meetings as dates for the PA57 Presentation, and notify the appropriate tax capture entities via 

certified mail. 

Motion by DeFrance, supported by McGee to approve the $315 plus hotel costs of ($195 plus expenses) 

for the Executive Director to attend the MEDA Annual Meeting in Grand Rapids August 22-25. Motion 

carried unanimously. 

The board advised the executive director to begin researching the potential costs of a Main Street map 

& directory.   

The Director presented their report:  

- The Tech upgrade is complete and the DDA’s new laptop is working well and helping to 

present information in real-time in the field.  

- The DDA/QoL application for an MML Bridge grant was denied.  



- 214 S. Main has been sold and the process of removing the trash and debris has begun. 

- The Farmer’s Market has been running well and the addition of Pray’s Corn should help 

increase traffic.  

- The director and the Chamber president continue to meet and are discussing a large 

community event for 2022.  

- Mr. Nolan, owner of the fire barn and 248 S. Main St, has been cited for his property 

maintenance violations. Mr. Nolan was upset at the citations and fines, and has not yet 

engaged the building department on his plan to rectify the issues.  

- Flower box planning is moving along with the work plan taking shape and discussions 

about which flowers to plant when is underway. The director will reach out to the DPW 

head to discuss building flower boxes.  

- The DDA branded ‘Opportunity Signs’ were delivered and they are beginning to go up in 

the windows of vacant spaces.   

The Economic Vitality committee chairs have been meeting and will continue to meet to get the 

Entrepreneurship Grant program moving along. 

The Outreach committee has advised the Councilman Wichman would like to be involved, and other 

programming is moving along.   

Motion by McGee, supported by Lindow to adjourn. Meeting adjourned at 7:40am.  
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% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

07/31/2021
YTD BALANCE
07/31/2021

2021-22
AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY248Fund 

Revenues
Dept 253 - CITY TREASURER

0.00 91,181.00 0.00 0.00 91,181.00 TIF TAXES248.253.40500
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 STATE OF MICHIGAN STABILIZATION248.253.43000
0.00 200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 INTEREST INCOME248.253.66400
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTEREST INCOME TIFA 1248.253.66401
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 HALL ST. PROCEEDS248.253.66500
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 RRH RENTAL PROCEEDS248.253.66600
3.25 19,350.00 650.00 650.00 20,000.00 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE248.253.69400
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 OAKRIDGE248.253.69401
0.00 450.00 0.00 0.00 450.00 FARM MARKET248.253.69402
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BONDS248.253.69800

0.56 116,181.00 650.00 650.00 116,831.00 Total Dept 253 - CITY TREASURER

Dept 931 - TRANSFERS IN
0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND248.931.69903
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TRANSFER FROM MAJOR ST. FUND248.931.69904
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TRANSFER FROM LOCAL STREETS248.931.69905
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TRANSFER FROM PARKS FUND248.931.69906
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DUE FROM CRCF GRANT248.931.69909
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TRANSFER IN FROM TIFA II248.931.69910

0.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 Total Dept 931 - TRANSFERS IN

Dept 964
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ALLOCATED FUND BALANCE248.964.69700

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 964

Dept 999 - FUND BALANCE
0.00 50,847.00 0.00 0.00 50,847.00 USE OF FUND BALANCE248.999.69990

0.00 50,847.00 0.00 0.00 50,847.00 Total Dept 999 - FUND BALANCE

0.35 187,028.00 650.00 650.00 187,678.00 TOTAL REVENUES
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2021-22
AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY248Fund 

Expenditures
Dept 371 - BUILDING DEPARTMENT

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SALARY & WAGES248.371.71000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 SOCIAL SECURITY248.371.71500
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION248.371.71800

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 371 - BUILDING DEPARTMENT

Dept 446 - BOND ISSUANCE
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BOND ISSUANCE COSTS248.446.96700

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 446 - BOND ISSUANCE

Dept 803 - DDA/TIFA
7.54 43,688.40 3,561.60 3,561.60 47,250.00 SALARY & WAGES248.803.71000
7.35 3,350.28 265.72 265.72 3,616.00 SOCIAL SECURITY248.803.71500

14.10 12,885.74 2,114.26 2,114.26 15,000.00 HOSPITALIZATION248.803.71600
100.00 (7.86)7.86 7.86 0.00 LIFE INSURANCE248.803.71700

7.54 3,495.08 284.92 284.92 3,780.00 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION248.803.71800
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 WORKMEN'S COMP INSURANCE248.803.72000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 POSTAGE248.803.72800
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES248.803.72900
0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES248.803.73000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 OTHER SUPPLIES248.803.74400
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 ENRICHMENT PROGRAMMING248.803.74404
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 ATTORNEY LEGAL FEES248.803.80200
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ENGINEERING SERVICE248.803.81100
0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 CONTRACTED CLEARING OF SIDEWALKS248.803.81500
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTR. SERV. REPAIRS & MAINT.248.803.81600
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTRACTED PROGRAMMING248.803.81700
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTRACTED CONSULTANTS248.803.81800
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT TIFA 1248.803.82300
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PUBLIC IMPROVE-TIF 2248.803.82500

44.39 8,341.62 6,658.38 6,658.38 15,000.00 FACADE IMPROVE PROGRAM248.803.83000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 MSHDA GRANT PROGRAM248.803.83010
8.52 914.82 85.18 85.18 1,000.00 TELEPHONE248.803.85200
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TRANSPORTATION248.803.86000
0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS248.803.88500
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 FIRE & WIND INSURANCE248.803.91400
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PUBLIC UTILITIES248.803.92100

100.00 (350.00)350.00 350.00 0.00 SIDEWALKS248.803.93000
0.00 300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 FARM MARKET248.803.93500
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PARKING LOT LEASE248.803.94500
0.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 BUSINESS RECRUITMENT248.803.95600
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 MEMBERSHIP & DUES248.803.95700
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 EDUCATION & TRAINING248.803.95800
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE248.803.95900
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 HALL ST. SALE EXPENSES248.803.96500
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 LOSS ON HALL ST SALE248.803.96900

10.33 115,718.08 13,327.92 13,327.92 129,046.00 Total Dept 803 - DDA/TIFA

Dept 804 - INDUSTRIAL PARK
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 LAND IMPROVEMENT-TIFA II248.804.97400

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 804 - INDUSTRIAL PARK
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DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY248Fund 

Expenditures
Dept 890 - CONTINGENCIES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTINGENCIES248.890.98900

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 890 - CONTINGENCIES

Dept 901 - CAPITAL OUTLAY
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY248.901.97101
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT248.901.98009

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 901 - CAPITAL OUTLAY

Dept 906 - DEBT SERVICE
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DDA-BOND ISSUANCE COST248.906.96700
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BOND PRINCIPAL-LDFA IND. PARK248.906.99300
0.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 PAYING AGENT FEES248.906.99500
0.00 51,632.00 0.00 0.00 51,632.00 CAP IMPROVE INTEREST/PRINCIPAL248.906.99800

0.00 52,132.00 0.00 0.00 52,132.00 Total Dept 906 - DEBT SERVICE

Dept 999 - FUND BALANCE
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTRIB TO HISTORICAL SOCIETY248.999.99000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 UNALLOCATED FUND BALANCE248.999.99900
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TRANSFER TO MAJOR ST. FUND248.999.99901
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND248.999.99906
0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 TRANSFER TO PARKS & REC248.999.99907
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TRANSFER TO PROJECT FUND248.999.99908
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TRANSFER TO LOCAL STREETS248.999.99909
0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 TRANSFER TO FOURTH OF JULY FUND248.999.99917
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TRANSFER TO TIFA I248.999.99980

0.00 6,500.00 0.00 0.00 6,500.00 Total Dept 999 - FUND BALANCE

7.10 174,350.08 13,327.92 13,327.92 187,678.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 12,677.92 (12,677.92)(12,677.92)0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

7.10 174,350.08 13,327.92 13,327.92 187,678.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.35 187,028.00 650.00 650.00 187,678.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:
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DDA BOND PROCEEDS251Fund 

Revenues
Dept 253 - CITY TREASURER

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INTEREST INCOME251.253.66400
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 FUND BALANCE USAGE251.253.66500

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 253 - CITY TREASURER

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES
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2021-22
AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

DDA BOND PROCEEDS251Fund 

Expenditures
Dept 803 - DDA/TIFA

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT251.803.83000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 803 - DDA/TIFA

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 251 - DDA BOND PROCEEDS:

100.00 12,677.92 (12,677.92)(12,677.92)0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

7.10 174,350.08 13,327.92 13,327.92 187,678.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS
0.35 187,028.00 650.00 650.00 187,678.00 TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS



MEMORANDUM 

TO: DDA BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

FROM: JASON SMITH – MAIN STREET/DDA DIRECTOR 

SUBJECT: MAIN STREET MAP & DIRECTORY 

DATE: 8/9/2021 

  

Recommendation: Continue to research or prepare in the 2022-23 budget for a Main Street Map 

& Directory 

TotalLocal has prepared a proposal for a redesign of our web presence, as well as maintenance 

of our presence on the web. They have included information on redesigning page on the city’s 

website and including a more detailed map of the downtown in lieu of a full phone app design. A 

mobile friendly design on our website would be a cost-effective way to have an app.  

While this proposal is rather in-depth and would provide the refresh we seek. I would be in the 

best interest of the DDA to wait for the city’s planned web redesign discussions to see where 

and how the DDA would fit into that, before seeking design work on our own. Additionally, the 

overall cost is something we would likely need to budget for on an ongoing basis.  

Your consideration and concurrence are appreciated. 

 











MEMORANDUM 

TO: DDA BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

FROM: JASON SMITH – MAIN STREET/DDA DIRECTOR 

SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR REVIEW 

DATE: 8/9/2021 

  

Recommendation: Conduct the annual performance review of the Executive Director 

The Executive Director’s contract is scheduled to review annually in July. This year, it is 

recommended from the Executive Director that the board not extend any pay increases. At this 

time, funds are better allocated elsewhere and 2020 was a year that was greatly impacted by a 

shutdown. While a very small increase in salary was budgeted, it is not recommended that one 

be granted.   

Your consideration and concurrence are appreciated. 

 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: DDA BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

FROM: JASON SMITH – MAIN STREET/DDA DIRECTOR 

SUBJECT: SIDEWALKS ON HALL STREET 

DATE: 8/9/2021 

  

Recommendation: Approve $2,390.62 invoice from City of Eaton Rapids DPW for the two 

sidewalk approaches on the Hall Street lot; and authorize the Executive Director to approve the 

DDA’s share of sidewalk replacement at a cost not to exceed $1,076.00 for the remaining Hall 

Street sidewalk. 

As the city continues to improve its sidewalks, it was a good opportunity to take advantage of 

our desire to have multiple vehicle-sized approaches (curb cuts) to better accommodate our 

desired uses of the space in the future (ease of access for the farmer’s market, food trucks, etc). 

The initial sidewalk and approaches have been completed. With the city covering 50% of the 

cost, our total cost for this is $2,390.62.  

Moving forward with the project, the remaining portions of our sidewalks will be repaired and 

replaced. For ease of cost management and time, I would recommend the board approve the 

expense for that part of the project now, with a not-to-exceed cost of $1,076.00 for the 

remaining sidewalk components.  

Your consideration and concurrence are appreciated. 
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